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(OFFICIAL BULLETIN OF THE OHIO STATE TROOPERS ASSOCIATION)

COLUMBUS, OHIO

FEBRUARY 14, 2006

FURTHER UPDATE AND DIRECTIVE FROM GENERAL COUNSEL

HERSCHEL M. SIGALL REGARDING VEST STIPENDS

On February 4, 2006 I issued an Update and Advisory on the current status of the Employer’s attempt to force the payment of a portion of our members vest stipends to it. I noted that a number of members had complied with what they believed to be a valid Order issued by the OHP to return a portion of the vest stipend.  At that time I noted it was my continuing opinion that the Employer could not legally prevail in any attempt to have portions of the negotiated vest stipend paid over to it. I also said that in light of the fact that some members had paid over that portion of the vest stipend sought by the Employer, it would be advisable that all officers directed to pay over a portion of their stipend do so.  

A form was provided for all members electing to pay the portion of the vest stipend by which they would be reimbursed by the Union pending the resolution of an Unfair Labor Practice Charge then being prepared by the Union.  Some members have elected to pay the Employer the portion of their stipend that the Employer has elected to pursue, and have filled out the form for reimbursement. 

Other members have elected not to pay.  Both courses of action are permissible and quite understandable. For those of our officers who have rightfully refused to pay to the Employer benefits negotiated and made part of the collective bargaining agreement, I want to report the following:

1. Assistant General Counsel, Elaine Silveira, has filed with the Ohio State Employment Relations Board an Unfair Labor Practice Charge. That Charge alleges that the Employer has violated the Ohio Revised Code by both dealing directly with members of the Union in violation of the collective bargaining law and in negotiating in bad faith with the Union.

2. The ULP has been served upon the Employer.

3. The Ohio State Employment Relations Board is investigating the ULP. 
4. We are requesting that the investigation be expedited. I fully expect the SERB to issue a Complaint asserting that there is probable cause to believe that the Employer has violated both ORC §4117.11(A)(1) and §4117.11(A)(5) by engaging in a pattern of direct dealing with the bargaining unit members and bargaining in bad faith when it entered into an MOU on January 12, 2006 and subsequently disregarding its meaning and purpose.
5. Upon the issuance of such a Complaint, we intend to file a Petition for a “Restraining Order” with the Franklin County Common Pleas Court to restrain the Employer from continuing efforts to collect unjustified monies from our members. 

6. We will additionally seek an Order from SERB to make whole our Union for all monies advanced to members in the form of reimbursement for the improper payments made to the Employer. We will as well ask that SERB make whole all members who paid the Employer and did not seek reimbursement from the Union.  

I want to underscore the fact that we strongly believe that the Employer’s conduct violates the law.  For those officers who have been instructed that their failure to pay over stipend funds to the Employer will result in suits being filed against them by the Ohio Attorney General, I want to assure every officer that the Union will provide legal counsel to each and every officer who might be sued and that such suits, if filed, will be forcefully defended and will be defeated. 

In truth there is no justification for the actions of the OHP in pursuing officer’s money negotiated for their benefit.  Surely, the two  “armored personnel carriers” recently purchased at a cost in excess of $600,000.00 should be sufficient to meet the needs of the OHP. There is neither need nor justification for the Employer’s attempt to take additional sums from the pockets of Troopers and Sergeants alike.  

Herschel M. Sigall

General Counsel

Ohio State Troopers Association
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